

OIC/6CCM-TOURISM/2018/REP/FINAL

REPORT

OF

THE SIXTH COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING ON TOURISM

Dhaka, People's Republic of Bangladesh
5 February 2018

Report of the Sixth Coordination Committee Meeting on Tourism

Dhaka, People's Republic of Bangladesh

5 February 2018

- 1. The Sixth Coordination Committee Meeting on Tourism was held in Dhaka, People's Republic of Bangladesh, on 5 February 2018 for the selection of OIC City of Tourism for 2019 and 2020.
- 2. The Meeting was chaired by Mr. Karidio Zataou Kato, Director General of the Department of Tourism and Hotels of the Ministry of Tourism and Handicrafts of the Republic of Niger, while the representatives of the following members of the Coordination Committee on Tourism attended the Meeting:
 - a) People's Republic of Bangladesh
 - b) Republic of Iraq
 - c) Republic of Niger
 - d) Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
 - e) Republic of Turkey
 - f) Republic of Uganda

Absent: (1) Malaysia, (2) State of Palestine, and (3) Republic of Senegal.

- 3. The SESRIC, IRCICA, and ICDT reported on their respective assessments of the nominee cities in order to guide the Selection Committee in the selection of the OIC City of Tourism.
- 4. The Committee adopted a Score Sheet based on the selection criteria contained in the Mechanism and Criteria for the Selection of OIC City of Tourism as approved by the 8th ICTM. Consequently, the Committee selected the following cities as the awardees of OIC City of Tourism for 2019 and 2020:
 - I. Dhaka for 2019 (People's Republic of Bangladesh)
 - II. Gabala for 2020 (Republic of Azerbaijan)
- 5. The Committee congratulated the awardee cities and agreed to submit the Report of the Sixth Coordination Committee Meeting on Tourism to the 10th ICTM for final approval.

Dhaka, People's Republic of Ba	ingladesh
5 February 2018	